                  QPB0066
Digital Controlled Variable Gain Amplifier (5 – 500 MHz)
Data Sheet – Rev D May 27, 2020 | Subject to change without notice
FOR-000808
- 1 of 15 - www.qorvo.com
®
28-Pin, 6.0 mm x 6.0 mm MCM
Key Features

low thermal resistance. The module is easy to use
with a few external DC blocks and RF chokes.
Ordering Information
 Part Number Description
 QPB0066SQ Sample bag with 25 pieces
QPB0066SR 7" Reel with 100 pieces
QPB0066TR13 13" Reel with 2500 pieces
QPB0066PCK 5 – 500 MHz PCBA with 5 pc sample bag
Functional Block Diagram
Top View
                  QPB0066
Digital Controlled Variable Gain Amplifier (5 – 500 MHz)
Data Sheet – Rev D May 27, 2020 | Subject to change without notice
FOR-000808
- 2 of 15 - www.qorvo.com
®
Electrical Specifications
Parameter Condition (1) Min Typ Max Unit
Attenuator Supply Voltage   3.0 5.0 5.5 V
Attenuator Supply Current    500  μA
Amplifier Supply Voltage (2)   5.0  V
Amplifier Supply Current   250  mA
Frequency Range  5  500 MHz
Max Gain Attenuation = 0 dB  42  dB
Gain Control Range   63.0  dB
Step Accuracy Major state error up to 250 MHz +/- 0.2 +4% attenuation setting dB
P1dB Attenuation = 0 dB  22.5  dBm
Output IP3 POUT = 0 dBm / tone, 1 MHz spacing  36  dBm
Control Interface SPI Interface  12  bit
Switching Speed 50% Control to 10%/90% RF  120  ns
Noise Figure Attenuation = 0 dB  4.3  dB
Impedance   50   Ω
Input Return Loss At Maximum Gain  24  dB
Output Return Loss At Maximum Gain  12  dB
Thermal Resistance ΘJC  70  ˚C / W
Notes:
1. Typical performance at these conditions: Temp = +25 °C, VDD = +5 V, 50 Ω system, Full band unless otherwise noted
2. VD at the RF output pins
Absolute Maximum Ratings
 Parameter Rating
Supply Voltage (VDD) for DSA  -0.5 to +5.75 V
VDMAX (device voltage at RFOUT pins) +7 V
Supply Current (ICC) for amplifiers 340 mA
Power Dissipation for each amplifier 1980 mW
Maximum RF Input Power +16 dBm
Operating Temperature Range −40 to +85 °C
Storage Temperature Range −65 to +150 °C
Maximum Junction Temperature +125 °C
Exceeding any one or a combination of the Absolute Maximum Rating conditions may cause permanent damage to the device. Extended application of
Absolute Maximum Rating conditions to the device may reduce device reliability.
                  QPB0066
Digital Controlled Variable Gain Amplifier (5 – 500 MHz)
Data Sheet – Rev D May 27, 2020 | Subject to change without notice
FOR-000808
- 3 of 15 - www.qorvo.com
®
Evaluation Board Schematic (5 – 500 MHz)
Notes:
1. QPB0066-4000(B) removes unused capacitor pads and test path from QPB0066-4000(A). All other connections and programming remain the
same.
                  QPB0066
Digital Controlled Variable Gain Amplifier (5 – 500 MHz)
Data Sheet – Rev D May 27, 2020 | Subject to change without notice
FOR-000808
- 4 of 15 - www.qorvo.com
®
Evaluation Board Bill of Materials
Designator Description Manufacturer Part Number
PCB QPB0066 PCB Board Qorvo QPB0066-4000(B)
U1 Digital Controlled Variable Gain Amplifier Qorvo QPB0066SB